Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **James Munro** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2021

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **James Munro** as a 2021 *Veteran of the Year*; and

WHEREAS, James Munro served in the United States Navy from 1971 to 1976; and

WHEREAS, James Munro is a Vietnam veteran and resident of the City of Seaside; and

WHEREAS, James Munro has shared his love for martial arts as a volunteer instructor at San Diego City College, California State University Monterey Bay, and Los Arboles Middle School; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, James Munro has assisted Monterey County community members experiencing homelessness by volunteering at Dorothy's Kitchen and Seaside Community Church ; and

WHEREAS, James Munro was trained as a Hospital Corpsman in the Navy and used his training later in life to teach first aid and CPR at the Marina Recreation Center for 20 years.

WHEREAS, James Munro has given hundreds, if not thousands, of hours over the course of 50 years of volunteering to teach and others self-defense but essential life skills

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **James Munro** as a 2021 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors

duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____ Deputy